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Abstract

This purposes of this study were (1) to study the capital structure of listed companies
in the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI); and (2) to analyze the impact of capital structure
on profitability of listed companies in the MAI.

This study was a quantitative research. The population of this study was all listed
companies in the Market for Alternative Investment with complete information according to the
conditions of the study, totally 26 companies and summed at 130 data set. The period of study
was 5 years, from January 1%, 2017 to December 31%, 2021. The data of this study was secondary
data, comprising of financial ratio and other relevant financial information in the same period. The
research methodology used fixed effects regression. The statistics for data analysis employed mean,
standard deviation, maximum, minimum and t-statistic.

The results revealed that (1) the capital structure of listed companies in the Market
for Alternative Investment showed an average of total debt at approximately 0.71 times, and an
average of long-term debt was at approximately 0.17 times. While the maximum and the minimum
of total debt was about 2.54 times and 0.11 times, respectively. For long-term debt, the maximum
and the minimum values was about 0.88 times and 0.01 times, respectively. Profitability of listed
companies showed an average of 10.80 percent with maximum and minimum values at approximately
28.67 percent and 1.25 percent, respectively; and (2) Capital structure that measured by long-term
debt to equity ratio had negative impact on profitability of listed companies in the Market for
Alternative Investment. On the contrary, liquidity, sales, and firm size showed negative impact at

statistically significant at 0.05 level.



Keywords: Capital Structure, Listed Companies, The Market for Alternative Investment

AnNANIsuUsZNIA

= < 1 1 a

nsfnwldsagadied Wemnldsuanumnaiduetiegenin sesmansiansd
as.faell nade njunduanansdnuinulinasnssesafdfnulavinisfineAuaii
dasy losuAwuzdn wudfn Tatausuiuy wazUSuusunlutaunnsesingg Tun1sfinyiun

L4 o =

Tngnaen aunsanwiasanusal fanwddnluainudilesauaraumiiinyederansd
Y q

Y

Y
v

JevevounseaneIansdiluegnegs 13 o 1l

YOUBUNTEAN ANNATEVIIUBUY Nlrousy daau THAUInIamWIvINIsun
AANYY AaeAUIMINNNNYIUNvANYILvEe warvevauAMiiou, Nkaniudsunus
wasidumaslabitiunaonun

YovouUNnsEAMTnT 113an JUsAudywn wasieusiuey Alvidusnw duuei
waglvimadaunlaenaen

v & v v & oA = & I3 €1 vag v
gavnetl gAnwmialuegidaimanisinuilasilulseloviveginliauaula
P @ = ] = e a =2 o v i vaa

uagiiton1siauIn1sAnwsely vedauauRkarysElevulinnnan1sAnudlviung g
daufertesnvilinisfinuiliadeanysal dmsudeunnsesfionniniu ginwvetieusy

WieElAe Lavdeseasiuun a lanialiaig

nating1 AdaI5I0l

AUYI8U 2565



ive
UNARE NN Y N
UNARERAIWOINGY g
AN TSNS SN 2

R3]0kl
AN J
UM L U 1

I o o
Anutuinazaudfgvoslamn 1
IQUSERAMSANYY 2
UL S BN 3
NSO R SN S BN 3
TN RN 4
USRI AT 5
‘:4' a a Ay A a v
UNT 2 UWWIAR MW wag W3RRGS 6
wwIAnAeIfulAsIEsRuukasaNansalumsinmls 6
MW ULAT AR 9
Aav A a v

NUITBANLITD 13

'
av A 4a

NFuATIERIIdENAgITRITUNMTIATIElATIET R U uYRIUSEaave Doy

Tumanaudnnsng Wy o o 17
ada o a =

AU S OO 19
AV T NN T 19

I3 1%

MSHUSIUTINUBYA. 19
NSRRI IS 20
nsldaunisanaay Panel Data Analysis Wadins1ekaznouingUssasd 20
STV AN N 21
NANSAN®N 22

nan1sAnwlassasiuwvesuTEnaavsdeulunainnannsng 10y w le_ 22

HANTIATIRINANTENUTDILATIE IR U UABANaIN s lunsvIANLs

a o =] LY v & &
yosusenaansiioulunaianannsng 1oy 1o 1@ 23



d15Ugy (si9)

Wi

undl 5 agUmsAnw eAUTeNe wastelauouus 26
AU RN 26
U 27

O AU 28

U T U T 29
DA 34
n sedeussneavsdeulunatevdnning W wlo 35

v FogauFenmildlumsfine 37

A @nALaNTIaIUN Correlation + Hausman Test._ 43

1 HAN1TVNAdUaNNITaN0DYLUY Fixed Effects 50



A9 2.1

AN5197 4.1

AN 4.2

AN 4.3

GUEVAT PN

asUmsdaanyinuifeiifedosiumsinseilasaineiunu
vosusevaneideulunarandnnine Wu vl
an AN INLITeIlATIEIRu LA ANENNTa U SYIAlS
vosusemannzdeulunainudnnsng 10u 1o 1o

n.A. 2560 — 2564

NAUBIANNNTOAABY ROA, = C1DE; + C,LIQ, + C5SALES, + CoTA +
C5S|ZEit + CéTAT]t + C7GDPit + a;+ git ______________________________________________________
NAUBIANNNTOANDY ROA, = A LTDy+ Q,LIQ, + QU;SALES, + QL.TA +

(Z5S|ZEit+ aéTATit‘l' a7GDPit+ a; + Sit

YN

17

22

24

25



ANA 1.1 NSOUBLIAALLANSANEN

2

A150N N



uni 1

UNU

< o w
1. anudunikazadudragyvasdeyni

'
2 =

lassadsiunuidudiudrdgnfidndnanenisanduaiuniagsialiussgaiy

o

Wanane gsfadedinisdaniduyuieldisudaulunisusenaugsiasiuiaiesessunis

Yeeia nsRulalueuanesiianis augsiadednludemlaseadaiuyuRuimzeay

'
o

iialinunuvesiuyueglusEAuiian wavasiranauwnuiuuliuiuIvvgean laggsna

a ! Y ~ 9] a ! Y a 2
'V|l|ﬂ'3']llLL@ﬂW’Nﬂu’ﬂ%iﬂﬂiﬂaﬁqﬂsﬂaﬁNuwuLLG’]ﬂW’NﬂUVL‘UW’]MUIEIUr]SGU@QﬁﬁﬂQ GU\‘W]'NLa'PJﬂIU

ada | =

N13IAMRUNUAAINTA18TT wiagIsngaudaununIan1TRunLanAeiu tnsunaaduyu
YDIFININNIMNAIUHANVDIRIUNUNNINAIUVOLVDUAaERUNUINNTHEN (Dauausias
Unyy1nm,2563) Tenvesn1sfeukiuainuvaineuen Ae aenileminuainnisguiuag

lrnamsanunsausendaniszaun® vlin1531en18ve4g3naanas LANSHENINLTAS

S <

Rununeueniuniiveids A msjfutuanuasiuauiuiunuinaendeainnsidun

Y

Feanunsnvzas19nsEwAUSENlanY Wasanusenenvazhifianuaiuisalunisanedisy
nonileRuluazRudulanuszesaimunll Fatiuenaazdunisiinnselrnnnisaniy

5503 warduiuanudeddunisaniunu wasdwmalwanimagedunsaiiduauanasaueia

9

[J Y A A - 1 ¥ = v ¢ |
lnuTenidesiazeglunneauazaieanndu (Wnsad @3nwuina, 2556)
n1sivualassas kUl enaRsannnstadengluiazaiguen Yady

aelu wu Mlsazau n1svergfanisiaenisawululasanisdie 9 Wiy vieeaasuly

6 a U

AUNSNINLAINU NISVIALARUNTELARUAAIINNTALTUNANTT drudadenisuan Taun

v
S v v a

ansmenily dnsInsveefiivenasygnalulssnaLazd1sUTEne 8n31n15Aulanves
wAnSusiaaTINYDIUTEIA (GDP) delfunisfinnsandenunasiinnvesGunuinnzas
dwsuuien fuimsenafinsanuvdaiiinvesiuyunielu Aoflsazaufududiuusn uay
uwidsiunuasuenfentsfiuninanitunisdu nseennsiansnil wagniseensiuliiumu
(5utud yAnna. 2560) ety nsdndulaferfulasadaiunuduieddydesan
ANuaINsatunisvimlsvesfanisiasuransenulaenswinnisdinaulafaings usenads

soslimnuddgnedunisdndulameinutunu lassadwduuluuasdunuimunves



VI Fansiavduyndunihfd A vesnnsnIsunITUSINIVRIUTEN N159AmRunuTiy

Y A

\eliuunlnsuranauLnugaan duanldineteeiian (Direksip 2019)
nAMudAyresdymdenatiy nsdedulaasuvesdnasu dnawu
2 = 9 dgl’ dll v a d" a <3 1 2 o d‘ ¥ o
misdesfnydadeiugiuiieUsenaunsinaulagssuntstuluuvaatoyadiAginly i
Basziiieatuayunsindulavesinamuluegaunn sunsduithanldlunisiinszi
mensRuduingarlimudAyiuiuiansgiugministiusazsuiilsuanuiaasa e

ANWIININ@IUANINAGDININITRUYBIIAA BrsrdIuiuanafelseaniamlunisuinig

v '
o adu o = o

JANN9903§INY wazAuaNnsatunsinilsvesssna Jududsiyindmiandfey (Gyvd

o

'
% =

a3y 2561) waznsaiugsialassadaduyudutadendnadanudAyiaunsasin
Tigsfasng q dufiunissieluld uwaznisdndulaiulassaisdunuddanuddgduedng
1n e uienynuiEnalus ean1sviiilslalauiniianainnisaniiiueu (Brealey &
Myers 2003)

o & =2 = = A a Y A %

At MsfneaulafinyiieIneilas@saRuyy wasNansENUTadlATeEsa
Ruyusemuannsalunisimlsvesugnaamzdeulunainndnning 10 1o lo Feoya
aenanaragliinasuwazinidaiuneideslasudeyanilulsslevinanisdnduladen

Y
Yaa <

awulugsnalangeu

2. IQUszaeAnIsANE

v ¥
aa o § v A

nsfnwliingUusvasd fail
2.1 WeRnwilassassdunuvesusemaavedoulunainnanning 18u 1o lo
2.2 WigdiengnnansenuvedlasEietuudeauauisatunisiimlves

vsvmaanzisulunatanannsng 1oy 1o 1o



3. YAULYAVDINISANEN

n1sfnwlassadiedunuiaganuaiunsatunisinilsvesusenaansideuly
[ v ¢ @ S = o &
AaAnaNNINg 18y 1o Lo dveulunveamsfine sl
3.1 Usevns msfinwiddnwiaindseeing fe usenaaneleunavanlunain
L v f & Aoy £4 [ =« =2 ' Y
wanning 1du 1e Lo NlTeyansuiiu wasilulumuteulvvenisfiny lngrvasduys
wiazdwlslifanduau wagliswuidnaaneidounusznevianislungussionisiiu

1H9991n1lAT9AT 1R UNUTHANAINIINGSAIDUY T1UIU 26 UTEW

(%
Y 1=

3.2 sepzranitldlunisinen fe 5T Auwdd 2560 e 2564 FsAsEUARUY
sspzansminauvefanmsiiliulnfuardeandaiunsunsseuinvedsaladn-19

3.3 dayaiildlunisinen Tieyansnstuaznstydvesuidnaanzideu
Tusanananning 10w 1o le

3.4 530157l lun1sfinen 1daunisanaeswuy Fixed Effects
4. ASAULUIAAIUNITANEI

ﬁ]’]ﬂﬂ’ﬁﬁﬂ‘lﬂLLaﬁ‘Vl‘U‘V]’J‘u’JiiﬂJﬂiillLﬁEJ’JﬁUIﬂNﬁ%’NLEUV‘]ULLaSﬂ’NEJﬁWQJ’]SOGLUﬂﬁi

ymls auisatunfvuansaukUlIAndIMSUNISANE LAGT

Aaudsdasy Auusanu
TAseasnetumnu
o 1 ndyQ 1 1 YA ¥ o o
- s dunilidusiusediuvegneiu (OF) Auansalunisviiils
- dnsehunilauszezesediuvedneviu (LTD) vasuTenaaneleulunann
[ v & @
Fauis3assay ey nanning 1au 1o 1o

_ Sasnduan nAaes (LIQ) TLAYDNTINANBULNY

- Aunsndsinveagsna (TA) TInAumaNETI (ROA)
- 88AV1Y (SALE)

- YUIAVBITINT (SIZE)

- UszAnSanlun1susmsaunsng (TAT)

- AIBLATYENA (GDP)

d‘ a =
AN 1.1 nsouuulAalunIsAne



5. dgudwiiianiz

fndmildlunsfinen dedl

5.1 Tasea$19i3uyu (Capital structure) munofis Runuszoze12v0955AT
o1ananaelulazniuen tethunveeiansvieldlunisdniun Tasaswesiuyu
Usenoudne wilaussesdu vilAussezen wavdruvesfovu

5.2 aaavanniwe 1w 1o le (Market for Alternative Investment : MAI) 1Junann
vanninguisiaesvesdsemalng imihiunaemuileldsyauyuliiuianissuianans
wazuuIngal (SME)

5.3 5915'1@1";141&581451%adqu%aaﬁﬁaﬁ:u (Debt to Equity ratio : DE) 1Ju
Snsduiinandasaiaiuuresiansnanuilawdomnnndiuvesfieru Tnewseudiey

o 1 k% v

sewhailduivdiuvestienuy

e o

o/

5.4 dnsrdunilfuszezendsediuvasgneriu (Long Term Debt to Equity
ratio : LTD) fle dnsndrusswiwiausseysniianunfudmvosiiefuiamun nadwiiiay
IHuenindunuiifansi uldimusunanundsSunuszezeniviila Ssmaannseiun
fidgannuilauansinianisiimagviauiifosiiseniauiidesiiszandodui

5.5 9ns1duan NAaes (Liquidity Ratio : LIQ) LansfieAua unsalunis
frsenilazordu Aunildanduninduyuisumsieniaumuioy aisunldgamnn
wile uansinianstiunndugudeunnmimidumuiou vilanmegedunsdseni
seovdumeutiann

5.6 Aaun3wdsIuvasgsna (Total Assets : TA) n3wegnsiegluamnuiuiaveu
yesAans Bsmainaglsuselovlidaasvgialusuian

5.7 yonune (SALE) elivaniiAanislasuainnisdiiuians

5.8 YUNAVBITIND (SIZE) TA1NYaAIMaNNINEn1us1AIMa1n Market
Capitalization (MCAP)

5.9 UszAnsnnlun1susnisauning (Total Asset Turnover : TAT) nlag
Sns1msvauisureaduningsi wansfennuanunsalumslivsslevnianndunsndfinanis
fiwinlannganrensmedunsngsy

5.10 n12%LATEFA (Gross Domestic Product : GDP) H&MAu9U18574

melulsene


https://th.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E0%B8%95%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%AB%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%B1%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%B1%E0%B8%9E%E0%B8%A2%E0%B9%8C
https://th.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E0%B8%95%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%AB%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%B1%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%B1%E0%B8%9E%E0%B8%A2%E0%B9%8C
https://th.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E0%B8%9B%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%A8%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%A2

6. Ustlewifiaminazldsu

nsRnuassimaiagldsuUselond fil

6.1 gusmsimamsAnwildimunlasasiluyuvesiansidegdiuszdnsam
1N

6.2 nasuannsatmansanululfidunumaiieUszneunsdndulauay
donawuluusevannzieulunaiandnning u o lo legaiuszdnsnm

6.3 miluagdlvidty MuansAnuiiiovsslovdlunisdndulaliduield
pg19lUsEANT AN

6.4 fildhuldideluians ddeyanuansAnulasaiakuuuesusgnan
nzidoulunarandnning 18u 1o le 1useneunsdadulafeasunisuimaniauls
RN PR

6.5 fAnywiedaula dwansAnuilUlivszneunsimnasateluliiussansam

1N



uni 2

%4

WUIAA N8 wazsUIFINYIVY

N1505U8N1INUNINITTUNTIUAEITULATIET IR U YR UT Enaavsideuly
parananning 18x 10 lo azusneduialu 3 aide Ao 1) wunAnnellassasuiunuwas

AuaINsalunisindils 2) ngufifeddulaseasiadunu wag 3) Muidenineites e

v
Y A

gdueT Az Ben ARl
1. wuAaneafulassadelunuuazauawsalunsiils
unAnfnfulassairsiuruiazauansalunsyiils eSueseaziden
1.1 wunAnfeiulassadetiunu
MNnMsEnwIAMAnIfUlATIaiatuny aansaesuedu 2 de Ao

1)ANUNINEY0IlATIATINRUYY war 2) dnnduLandlATIEsIItunY aFueTIsasdenle

&
U

28

1.1.1 AN YB9IATIFT 1T U Y

laseasediunu (Capital Structure) MNeEe RUVUALAYDIAINTS

a

MinannIsTant Junuatnnidu wardiuvesdives delunisaniiugsiadndudeald

a i

Ruyuiienisasmuuazldlunisauiuanu Wefanisiiniudeinisiunu 1an15azAes

AndAUlITNAETAMIRUNUAIINWMATlATENI1UMAIRUNUAINYTEAY WU N150RNYUT] N1NEY

a ¥ & %

Ruszezend L Uuiu vsounaadunuainidivediaeniseenviuaniiywieiuysuans iusu

q q
14

lagfian158199A1 IR U UANYTAULINNIIINEIUVBUIIVEY NTRDIIIAMRIUIINAIUVES

v vy
Y v Ak

WrveswnnInanuidunls Madftuegiuulauteniinisiureiwsazionis wazlunis
Avuauleunglaseainedunuveanansiu lngdilngudifanisdnasilaseadiaduu

- Y a = v =t a v a = a ¢ Y 1%
Wnnnenielassasiadunuiazanly FaUnfuaifanisasiinisinsenidadesneg uad
aadmuneinlassaiaduyumsiduegnels wu dmuiifanisinddusindndme lunis

Janduyuasselufianisfagdaniiunulneniseeniuivsenisgdy widifiansd



dnrduvemiduguiudmung lunisdamdunuassselufanisiazneanudanitugu
91N1491%04 (Brigham and Houston 2004, p. 478) Asiiu lassadsvesiuyu Jadudiunily
28ILASIFS NN

1A5985191191158U (Financial structure) sngfle uWaaRuUURImLA

) v =

Ng3Aadamu el lunsA L TUUNIUTAI R U UL O LA ULAS MR UTEEEET) TILTAS

[
1% U

Runuszevdy Usenaume 1Wminisan dadudny Rudnifudnydsuinis Wudsveeduy

Y

a ¥

druuvaIluamuIEEzend Usenaumey Ruamuanngnenu nilduszesend uysuans vu

e

wagilsavauveafianis ((imsif daianssel 2562)
1.1.2 957 muanslaseas1duyy (Capital Structure)
n15iAsIgnlassairaiunuuesianisazdrsliatunsauseiiiu
Armannsalumstssvilusrezenuarauannsalunmsiiilsvesianis lneshdau

lassasauyuasthgligiaszivsuinianisldtunuandiudivesarainnisientau

d' a o

wnteeiiiedla dnsdunngtteiulassaiaduyu Telunisyssdutuyuigsiadaniun

3

Usznausie

1. dnrdrunilduriusiediuvesteriu (Debt to Equity Ratio : DE)

o

Ao gnmdunldinimilduresianislasuanuduaseaindiuvegiovumiilea 8nsiaiui
gaanea Aansinisneviuinnaudanudsamienistunagldaunsedeaunilalueuian
wariiniseaeniledneiias UnAgnsidruviidusenuimuizaudnazlidiiu 2 wi uddes

RATUIMUUTELNNVBININTUTENBUN UMY (UM LUETER 2562) @1usamuIlanatl

quQ
. nilausu

gnsdunilausiudodiuvedteiu (DF) = T
duveiou

2. dnTdrunildusrevenidediuvegneviu (Long-Term Debt to

Equity Ratio) {udnsaiuszninanidussezeniviasnuniudiuvesiofuianun nadwsnle
azvanitununfan s lUldimuaunanurasdunusseseuinle msenildusseze
[ Sa dao o & a ' = 1 Sy o - &
Wunilduniinvueszeznalunsdrseniiiiunit 1 Y wilnsendesdnetise fe aendedny
(N1 LaNmsENa 2556) @nnsnuInlanal

[ (%
o

PUAUTLYLHNNNNUA

snauviliuszerenisediuvesneviu (LTD) = = . T
druvefeuiavie



1.2 yuaRafigafuauausalunisiaials
nMsAEnEILIAAABTuANa N salunsils asueneduiedu 2
e f 1) mumnevesanuainsalunisyiails was 2) sesrdiunisnisdudiie s
auanunsalumsineils esunesaiSenlased
1.2.1 AURNI8YaIAINaINITa TUNISIIALS
mmEnsalunsineils (Profitability) udsfiaeauinussmivay
mmami%’w%’wenﬂ517iﬁagj%w‘%ﬁmlﬁtﬁmﬂiﬂmﬁmﬂﬁa&uﬁaﬂm DIMIAUSENIANUAILNTE

= £%

MlsNgauditu denanunsafiazigatnamuainaigueniiuiamuls mselaeiiugiu

Y

wanutnauNfeanIsIamugsndeInisilslusedungs anngunisdanidunu

YY) {

iy asuandifiuinuien andonldundsiunun eludududuusnieufiaznm
WMERUYUA8YBN Lﬁ'mmﬂmﬁmmLma'aL'3uﬂqua1ﬂmemaﬂfﬂz“éfuv;uiumseﬁ’uﬁmmﬁ
annundsmelusazmsoniusansisdygnuaudetinamu fuuisniiduariilsgs
asTaviisysuniaudien szastousruduiuslufianianseiudusyninenuasnsaly
mwhrilsfussdunmsieniau (i Gaiqnssel 2562)

1.2.2 Sasrdumnnsisusiasanamaiursalunisviimls esunglased

Snsndrunanisdu Wuedesdlefiddalunisineuanunsalunisvii
Alsuaranaaunseiiun1svesusim Fensidiunnsnsiuiietnanuaiunselunisi
s lown Wozns danvay 2564)

SnsnanauLnuaedunsng (Retum on Assets : ROA) Fadusnsndu
M¥apnuanunsavesusenlumslduselovdandundndvosison eadaflssnsiarud
foufunnsinUsansninlunislanindaunmunuo U SN R Wan LN FunSng
fonfidngadotnndioudisuiuatadsgnamnssuuansi) visniAnUssavsnmluns
Tauninditmuageagiiouanuannsalunshiilsandunindvonwson uandiiiuis
ANAINNTanIeUTEANS A NeesUSENTun1sUSUsaunSnalriinnils Tnafiarsanin
Auning 1 v iliAamlslamile Taedwnaan Syva wWewasy 2561)
filsamd

DATINANDULNUINFUNTNG (%) = X 100

FunSweniavun
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dnsrdrusenInmlsgnsvesgiionu snsrdiuilazinnanauunuaNnITasuvesiey
lngiame nadnsnlavenlinguin Runuvesusenludiuvesgioruliiiluamuwasuims

nsamuienalminyseleviseuivned1ls nd1nfe MNgRIIMANDULNUIINEIUYBY

A 4:4'

AdevuvesUIEniiaaniaiiudieuiisuiuanadeanainnssy wanadnusenlainis

Y

= A a a ' Y a o - < v ! a ado o
UImsnuniivsgdnsamneliiadlsigadudnsdiuniamstuirinanuasnsalunism
AlSINRUUANITAINVDUTIVEY WARITITEAUNANDULNUARAILY IRV UYBILTENIN
agluszaula Feduanain
flsand

SN IMANDULMIUAINGDOVY (%) = X100

dnveiionuy
2. nufngiulaseaietuu

nnsAnenguilassaiiedunu sxeduiedu 3 vgul fs 1) nguflasadng
Runuues (M&M) 2) 1) Trade off uag 3) nouidanduaudiiudy (Pecking Order
Theory) a8uneseazdunldsio
2.1 19uf]lA39E519R8UNUYBY Modigliani-Miller (MM)
ufAnuasnguiietostunguilasadraduyuduiidas funanengu]
Tnedudulud a.a.1958 ldinavewuifnlaeaiansiaiss Franco Modigliani way Merton
Miller (MM) neldausfigudtdrdoyail
1. lifiesssudenlunsderevdnming
Lifinng
laifitunuiiagyiliuienduazans

2
3.
4. dnamuanunsageuiulaludasideliuiuuiem
5

AUSMswartnamuiuiveyaminvieuiy efulanialunisauves

Y Y

Usunlusunam

6. mlsneunanleuazmlignnsenulaenisdantunuainyuilidu

'
v

31NN15AN®ITEY MM neliauuigiunataudsdunauysaliu asuladn

ISP ]

War1veINaNTsNENTIaRunu lnensneni (Levered Firm) agdiAnviniugad1vesiants

v

d‘ T U a ! dy . & 1 U U ! VN
VIliJiJﬂ'ﬁ’“ﬂﬂ%’]NUVJUﬂ'ﬁﬂ@‘Viu (Unlevered Firm) NIDNMNUVUAATUDIFIUVDIH OB U

q

e

lufanisniinisguuinduyadivewmildy wsigdtanudssestevuiiuegivlade 2

Y
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U5¥n15 Ao Usen1susn Ae mNuLEgeR1nn1sAHuuYessia uazlsensiasreseu

v a a

ATERNTUNNITRINVRISIAY Aatuldingsivsiudadiuvemilduannwilalulasaasng

a [ v ¥ a v d'

Ruuinudns N uRuyuiiedeasdmiln (WACO) veigsnatvasminlilasasaiuyu
liidanansgnusoyad1vesianis

Weswnaunfgiuunsdeliidunnuluadslunsujua Feild MM snidn

[
(%

auufgiuuteatlunaisent annsAnuiluassil iTlidnasugatansualeviiu e

o

NUITLYes MM ldasann1sAn®iuagyinn1sIdeimuILuIANfnf1ulaTIas 193Uy
ponludnuanengud \learldofures Tasearealunuilmnzauuayindidsstuandy
TNt wnRannuifiReiulasaisiunuiidiAy S

INUIIBYBY Franco Modigliani Lkag Merton H. Miller (MM) (1958, 1963)
dAnwuaraguisafulassadatunuly 2 nedl laun

1. nsaifilaifnn85uld Modigliani waz Miller (MM) (1958) nanaingan
vosfiamsuariunuesiunuasfudaszanlasaieiunu Tnedsauudgruilifinede
alulan aarafinisutsiuagisliauysal wozaufdumuresmensdndu MM IdEuduin

Usennliidunstuladiyans nsiuniidudnlilulasaieadunuagldaunsadiuyan

Y o
a a o

99479015LA NausElevvaIn1sAaNtNIAuNY

9

NEYNVALYLAIYAUN UVBIAIUVBUINVDI
AT

Inganunsaaguiluaunisnail

V, =V, = EBIT/k, = EBIT/ky,

(%
= =

Vi e garesiansiitivilay
V, Manefia gamﬁuaaﬁﬁ]mimajﬁwﬁﬁu

asuléin Uismansaduamyarvesianslafnuiisideniuay
lironilpsnisAnaniilsdeunanbonazndiidnAnanasiivuiiugiunuissesssna

ymnfansiaesdimiudsarindy ;ﬂaﬁhﬁumﬁa}miﬁ%aaq%whﬁuéf’m
2. nsdfin1®Rule Modigliani waz Mille: (MM) (1963) nanal33iediy
taduFoanBiuldidun anfuiyariveaiansiiinisdeniauasviiunaruveyan
YoiaNITIL Lﬁ@ﬁf\mﬁl@ﬁ]’mmLﬁunummma'qL’Euﬁqw,ﬂmasmlﬁmLLazzﬂaﬁhmawamﬁmﬂw
v

=

PgUszndan®d midamRuyuanuvamilaudmaliyariveaianisg@u dansiuasunlas

nsdlidiannuanneendeieifanmsannsatludnidualdinademuund
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[
[

MM lafmuayadvesian sniviiay wasiden@luls dil

Vi =V, + (T xD)

[
IS ISy

vV, wnghs gadvesiian1sidinilau

[
a

V, nueiia yarweafansilaiviid
T nnghs sns1nne

D Mu1899 BlaY

(%
£ ¥

TalULaT NulATIETIAIUN UV Modigliani and Miller (MV) §i931

'
o a

Junguinununldifioniganlassasisdunuminzauiign Inaidugandidunuusatugu

' [

o

frgn wagyarvesiantsiirngean sauriantsiesdan uyualdieviaumusiuaud
Awanlls (Amsnf duianssns 2562)
2.2 1/|qwﬁﬁmsmwﬁuvguLLazwaﬂiﬂwﬁﬁLﬁmmnmidawﬁ (Trade-off

Theory)

nnguilasiaiiafunuves Modigliani and Miller (M&M) (1985) At
aunfguhllinBuarlifidununisduazaredu luanaduaieiiiatuiy aefidesnnde
mEdaifsdenhlfAassiulunisdeniivesiants 2 Usens Ae

1. asgnnsdteaenibsainnisneviaiusoinlusnanugounidves
g3nala

2. gahefildanunsndrsznonibenioiudunuimunldiy o1aazdma
ilnamsinnzauazany

MnUszfuARansiinnszdeadent® dhlugiiansimuiunAaiizondn
The trade-of theory %1 FsRan1sasieadon (Trade-of) sevrinasslevivemilau (M) fu
Sasnendefigetunazdunuuesnisduazats uidoideAeuuadniliausnseyléin
Tassaradunuuesgsiafivanyanandusgidls udannsavenlymsuisuumanaznnsg
UftRRetunmsldiunuiiinainnisieniideiu 3 Ussms lhud

1. Aansfisiannandssge axldmnunysUsuvesHanouunuvesdunng
vosfanadusinun fdugsiafifienuidssgedamsliGumuannsdeniitosniigsfa
AfAudsadiind nsgimulsusuresmaneulnudanniviile anuiienduves
AT ULAESERUTe AU s funnduuiy dwariliianisdaildans

Winumuluaae
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2. AAINSNLAUNSNINTAINULALFUNSNENTUAAIPIUTIAIRAR 817 NRU

Y
91A13 wazgunsaliludwrunnnuu arsezldunaaduyuiuiainnisnentuinninfonis

(% & !

JAunsngnanaites

=b.

3. Ansmdensluszaudngaauaitusasiiaanniiunsidenid

Tudnsiisely awnsaldRuyuanunamiauiunainnisgguladuuinnnitgsianden®

(%

Tudnsiiinndt mszagldfunausslovianaBinanmsdamiGunu Taeansneni

NAYBINTANWINHILIN WUdn SimsdmdendanusithuneSureuansisiy
wag lingquiluniseuisusarafefuansne fadunsdaduladenseninaseloives
nilau (1n8) fudnamenideiigsluuagfunuuesnisduazats azdosfinnsanaindade
soluil

2.2.1 ANSNNAIBUASNITANNITEN AT

Y a a

NNQ 8] Trade-of Theory Nd1331 aan15iinayse levinanis
gandiAndensian Avnsasiinisivuedadiunidudedunsndidudivuned fieeain

gnsanfiugstandalgdineiferfuandensiruintudondamarinlvniilsainnisaniiuaiu

Ay oA

anas YdndIurensenEnfesdeiivesas mewmntin1snnanisinisyvesridousian

v
a

ngeflufiaanudnduiiesdesnentunniiielilasuansusslesilunisaandouni® (Tax
Shield) NMSAINTUINANTENUNNANENLANMUFURUSAUANLLANANNIINNAYTE TesinI19ne
LAt bR ukANE19999n15ElATIas 1R U UILAN AN AUTY

2.2.2 nsauasa1em1dn15i9y dansaulngazllonvinnisudniaesnisan

Y =

AUNUIMNAUFLINNNTRUIAATY wianmasegiananailae lumlienarenisal

e sremnil dununsduazatealivinlduluiianafediuaninaaeduadianis A

[y

snilureansauaralsTuediuseAuAUABINEITIIMALAUEBINIINTRY TNkl

' '
S a a

Yaansneniliazarszaenleduiiudu dunuvein1sauaratgnatanisdegsduniuluig

'
(! V. Y a o v o 1

daalviyardivesiiieiuadiyasdamadas sunuveansduazareiududmdiindadiu

o

Iuuniinusgniunldlulasaihaduuuasianuduiussenisdadulalunisaniiveu

994790115 UNINSFRAUlAEeINeINUNISRUYeIRaN1S Rl ket 2561)
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2.3 NBYNTIAMRUNUANEIRU (Pecking Order Theory)

Vli]wﬁ Pecking Order Theory lﬁgﬂﬁﬂl,auaiuﬂ A.A. 1984 1ae Myers and

%4

Majluf TneiluwiAndrAyelamianuldauuinsvestoya seninaddeviunasAneuinig

Y

Y0eUTI Ingusenaziimsszauyumuaduduiieidunmsuialymangts uwazlunsdnm

¥
aa a o

LLVIﬁQLQHVI‘UG]’]&JVIQH{]‘UUiHVI% Liil"ﬂ’]ﬂl,maﬂLQUWUﬂ’WﬁJIUﬁBUL‘ﬂUﬁ’]ﬁU LINLAZNIEWAININ

Lauwsxmwulmmlmmewam%ammLmamunumﬂmauaﬂimmiaaﬂmwmi‘wﬁ ERI

o’dd

fisanmdnnindidanudsinganeu lduinsiduiuanunasiuyunieuen daduns

ddaaanfuimsinsasuiuazaninsnaisanuddliungforulduaz s

(%
&Y

Tuvagtudyaa1Aniyaa1fuiaze (Undervalued) wagniniinisesniiuiiunuiazidu

[ = '

nsdedyritauluvaduiyaciigninygad1unasaey (Overvalued) (Uguadssal

] 9 Y

FlaRLATEYNT 2558)

¥

3. 9UNWMNYITD9

[y

IINNINUMUNATENNE MBIt ULATE 19RU UkasALaIsatuN sl

Usenousie Usznoudionuideiiiendesiaulssmanaraislseme da1unsoesune
srwazBunlddd

uguaITInl ReRaaTaNs (2558) Anwimnuduiussenindlasadiaiunuiay
auansalunsiiuuresuseniaanziSeulunain udnmsndwisUssmalvesznined

WA, 2555 G40 w.A. 2557 ngusiteg1aanuafnlu 261 USEN s1uvvEU 783 Yadeya Ha

ANSANEINUINDNTIEAIUNTAUNIVUAADAIUVDILANVDINIMUA (DE) Haudunusidaauasing

v o w aa v

fdpdAynsaianusnIINanauLNUIINAUNINE (ROA)
¢ o a = 1% Y a Aa i Y
9310388 $n8A5 (2559) Anwinansznua1ulasas1aduuinasdan1sdnnIs
AlsuazdsnalidisTaimudylvesuanning nsdAanwifanistunulandssuLasy
a1s1sUlnanaanzidoulunatananninduisdsemelng senined w.e. 2553-2556 Wa

NsANwINUIY Snsdunildudediuvesgiovulidmansenusonisianisiils

U (3 a 1

SUIUA YdnnNa (2560) ﬁﬂ'l%ﬂ{jﬁ]?]‘éld INTNano U@ﬁ’JUMUﬁU%BQUﬁH‘W%@V]”LUSU

9

Tupanandnnsng 1ou 1o 1o Tuuszwmalne 911ATeiiing Uizaqmwaﬂﬂmﬂﬁa 1375 nane

=

Fadruntiauvesusenasnzidoulunatavannsng 1By 1o lo Tuuszwalne Tud 2559 aniy

(%
g ! aa 1

NANFININITRY 91U 110 f9e19 nan1s@nwInudn Jadenidninadedadiunilduse

v o [y

druvedfevu egrdideddymeaiiffe Anuamnsalunsviinlsianuduiusigauiu
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Runudenanisadununansiuresuienianeiloulunaiandanninduiauseimalng
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4. nsduAsziauIdeiingldasiun1sinsenlaseE’etuuveIuiEnan
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gndUnilaUTIUsD + Kirmi (2017)
druvosiionu (DE) - UHNAITIL ANITYNT (2558)

nualAn @y (2565)
suiud y@nna (2060)
Omoregie. et al. (2019)
Tailab (2014)

Abeywardhana (2015)
Emamgholipour et al. (2012)
Mahmud & Musa (2016)

e NIE + 0lgns Wengaiu (2562)

JLYLYIINDAIUVDY - Kirmi (2017)

Hhevu (LTD) Mahmud & Musa (2016)
RI1AIUANINAGD + Omoregie. et al. (2019)
(LIQ) - suiud ya@nna (2060)

aunindsiu (TA) + NANT A151INT UWazanT naspd. (2563)
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A3 HANSANY ektd
8oAU1e (Sales) + 8 Aviyadu wavsfias \Wleanwu (2563)
- Tailab (2014)
YUINVDIGIN (Size) + 59150 AsANYRY wazdnfiTne wAun (2563)
sutud yanna (2060)
8 Aviyadu uazsiias ey (2563)
- Abeywardhana (2015)
Mahmud & Musa (2016)
UsgaAnsnnluns + dins elanyeySonl (2561)
USMSAUNING (TAT) -
NI INANDULNUIIN + UOUAIII FaRaaTams (2558)

Aunsngsiu (ROA)

dins elanyeySenl (2561)
suiud yadnna (2060)
Omoregie. et al. (2019)
Tailab (2014)
Abeywardhana (2015)
Salim & Yadav (2012)
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31971 4.2 HAVBIEUN15AADE ROA, = C1DE; + C,LIQ, + C5SALES, + CaTA, + CsSIZE, +
CéTATit + C7GDPit +q; + git

Variable Coefficient Std.Error t-Statistic P-value
C -185.3016 110.9680 -1.6699 0.0982

DE -2.2697 1.8115 -1.2529 0.2132

LIQ 1.0850 0.3725 2.9129 0.0044*

SALE 10.5242 2.2124 4.7568 0.0000*

TA -2.3004 2.9627 -0.7764 0.4394

SIZE 3.7537 0.9383 4.0004 0.0001*

TAT -0.3710 1.9175 -0.1935 0.8470

GDP 11.9466 11.8301 1.0098 0.3151

* SyaUtYERDY 5% R-squared: 0.8062

Adjusted R-squared: 0.7422
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AN5197 4.3 HAVBEUNITONADY ROA, = (4LTD, + Q,LIQ, + OL;SALES, + QU TA, + QL:SIZE,
+ aéTATit‘l' a7GDPit+ a + git

Variable Coefficient Std.Error t-Statistic P-value
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LIQ 1.3581 0.3443 3.9448 0.0002%
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GDP 11.0757 11.6697 0.9491 0.3449

* SyAUTUERDY 5% R-squared: 0.8108

Adjusted R-squared: 0.7484
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SR 9 DI/ E LTD Lo SALE | TA | SIZE TAI\T GDP | ROA
(1) | (mn) - | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) | (k1) | (Log) | (%)
(%i1)

AU 2560 | 0.11 | 0.02 | 6.63 | 6.58 | 6.94 | 9.21 | 0.73 | 9.24 | 15.62
AU 2561 | 0.15 | 0.02 | 449 | 6.77 | 7.00 | 850 | 0.83 | 9.28 | 16.92
AU 2562 | 0.16 | 0.04 | 440 | 7.09 | 7.09 | 9.01 | 1.05 | 9.30 | 25.54
AU 2563 | 0.53 | 031 | 1.75 | 6.64 | 7.17 | 9.07 | 0.62 | 9.23 | 6.05
AU 2564 | 040 | 0.20 | 201 | 6.43 | 7.03 | 9.00 | 0.52 | 9.25 | 1.25
TACC | 2560 | 0.42 | 0.03 | 3.05 | 7.16 | 6.85 | 8.07 | 1.37 | 9.24 | 1491
TACC | 2561 | 046 | 002 | 297 | 7.16 | 687 | 7.33 | 1.36 | 9.28 | 9.70
TACC | 2562 | 047 | 0.03 | 294 | 733 | 6.94 | 7.89 | 1.54 | 9.30 | 15.97
TACC | 2563 | 0.40 | 0.02 | 346 | 7.18 | 6.92 | 822 | 1.30 | 9.23 | 23.32
TACC | 2564 | 0.43 | 0.03 | 3.16 | 7.20 | 697 | 847 | 1.30 | 9.25 | 25.87
TMILL | 2560 | 1.13 | 0.02 | 1.14 | 7.17 | 7.48 | 744 | 0.78 | 9.24 | 8.90
TMILL | 2561 | 0.60 | 0.02 | 158 | 7.24 | 7.37 | 697 | 0.84 | 9.28 | 8.82
TMILL | 2562 | 0.34 | 0.03 | 222 | 7.30 | 7.20 | 7.02 | 1.01 | 9.30 | 9.18
TMILL | 2563 | 0.35 | 0.24 | 495 | 7.29 | 7.23 | 7.14 | 1.08 | 9.23 | 10.50
TMILL | 2564 | 0.72 | 0.23 | 1.98 | 7.30 | 7.51 | 7.34 | 0.93 | 9.25 | 9.42
BIZ 2560 | 0.50 | 0.35 | 7.65 | 591 | 6.64 | 7.22 | 0.89 | 9.24 | 7.57
BlZ 2561 | 0.50 | 0.27 | 396 | 6.14 | 6.85 | 6.78 | 0.78 | 9.28 | 11.75
BIZ 2562 | 1.57 | 037 | 1.59 | 6.26 | 7.41 | 7.08 | 0.56 | 9.30 | 8.94
BlZ 2563 | 254 | 045 | 1.35 | 6.27 | 7.62 | 7.31 | 041 | 9.23 | 3.80
BIZ 2564 | 1.15 | 041 | 223 | 7.95 | 7.50 | 821 | 1.53 | 9.25 | 28.67
ECF 2560 | 1.70 | 0.06 | 0.84 | 7.22 | 793 | 851 | 0.58 | 9.24 | 6.11
ECF 2561 | 135 | 053 | 1.59 | 7.24 | 8.13 | 7.69 | 0.49 | 9.28 | 4.65
ECF 2562 | 147 | 035 | 1.10 | 7.13 | 819 | 7.07 | 0.37 | 9.30 | 4.50
ECF 2563 | 186 | 0.51 | 1.22 | 7.23 | 817 | 7.15 | 0.39 | 9.23 | 5.00
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SR 9 DI/ E LTD Lo SALE | TA | SIZE TAI\T GDP | ROA
1) | (nn) - | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) | (k1) | (Log) | (%)
(%i1)

ECF 2564 | 183 | 0.55 | 1.19 | 735 | 823 | 751 | 044 | 925 | 514
JUBILE | 2560 | 0.40 | 0.03 | 3.39 | 7.34 | 7.09 | 836 | 1.38 | 9.24 | 20.60
JUBILE | 2561 | 0.33 | 0.01 | 3.75 | 7.34 | 7.12 | 7.84 | 1.27 | 9.28 | 19.51
JUBILE | 2562 | 0.40 | 0.01 | 3.14 | 7.50 | 7.31 | 8.09 | 1.33 | 9.30 | 23.97
JUBILE | 2563 | 0.72 | 0.27 | 275 | 7.44 | 7.64 | 826 | 0.96 | 9.23 | 19.28
JUBILE | 2564 | 0.58 | 0.20 | 3.26 | 7.33 | 7.65 | 833 | 0.74 | 9.25 | 13.85
MOONG | 2560 | 0.39 | 0.02 | 1.21 | 6.68 | 6.78 | 6.78 | 0.95 | 9.24 | 9.60
MOONG | 2561 | 0.30 | 0.02 | 1.54 | 6.61 | 6.86 | 7.01 | 0.98 | 9.28 | 15.17
MOONG | 2562 | 0.30 | 0.03 | 1.77 | 6.66 | 6.92 | 643 | 0.82 | 9.30 | 9.83
MOONG | 2563 | 0.26 | 0.06 | 1.78 | 6.66 | 691 | 655 | 0.80 | 9.23 | 597
MOONG | 2564 | 0.29 | 0.08 | 1.76 | 6.66 | 7.22 | 6.73 | 0.69 | 9.25 | 7.29

™ 2560 | 0.82 | 0.09 | 1.83 | 6.53 | 656 | 6.69 | 0.89 | 9.24 | 7.40

™ 2561 | 0.76 | 0.06 | 1.85 | 6.47 | 6.59 | 6.42 | 0.90 | 9.28 | 9.44

™ 2562 | 0.75 | 0.04 | 1.84 | 6.53 | 6.66 | 6.65 | 0.91 | 9.30 | 10.89

™ 2563 | 0.56 | 0.02 | 235 | 6.45 | 6.60 | 6.63 | 0.83 | 9.23 | 7.87

™ 2564 | 0.66 | 0.12 | 1.99 | 6.51 | 6.73 | 692 | 0.86 | 9.25 | 6.37

BM 2560 | 0.31 | 0.04 | 1.77 | 6.74 | 6.80 | 7.29 | 0.98 | 9.24 | 6.39

BM 2561 | 0.57 | 0.12 | 1.07 | 6.89 | 699 | 7.16 | 1.01 | 9.28 | 4.25

BM 2562 | 061 | 0.14 | 097 | 6.81 | 7.02 | 6.72 | 0.83 | 9.30 | 5.21

BM 25631 081 | 0.24 | 0.88 | 690 | 7.16 | 7.07 | 0.83 | 9.23 | 593

BM 2564 | 0.71 | 0.18 | 1.15 | 7.02 | 7.20 | 7.58 | 0.86 | 9.25 | 6.32
COLOR | 2560 | 0.72 | 0.08 | 1.08 | 6.96 | 7.14 | 6.60 | 0.89 | 9.24 | 2.67
COLOR | 2561 | 0.77 | 0.08 | 1.10 | 7.03 | 7.17 | 6.64 | 0.88 | 9.28 | 2.98
COLOR | 2562 | 0.70 | 0.06 | 1.09 | 696 | 7.14 | 6.47 | 0.83 | 9.30 | 3.05
COLOR | 2563 | 0.51 | 0.06 | 1.25 | 690 | 7.06 | 6.52 | 0.82 | 9.23 | 4.85
COLOR | 2564 | 0.72 | 0.05 | 1.19 | 7.07 | 7.23 | 7.09 | 0.93 | 9.25 | 5.39

CPR 2560 | 0.13 | 0.04 | 6.58 | 6.21 | 6.67 | 692 | 0.70 | 9.24 | 14.62
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SR 9 DI/ E LTD Lo SALE | TA | SIZE TAI\T GDP | ROA
1) | (nn) - | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) | (k1) | (Log) | (%)
(%i1)

CPR 2561 | 0.13 | 0.04 | 693 | 6.32 | 6.75 | 696 | 0.71 | 9.28 | 14.24
CPR 2562 | 0.16 | 0.04 | 496 | 6.32 | 6.46 | 6.50 | 0.78 | 9.30 | 12.16
CPR 2563 | 0.16 | 0.02 | 557 | 5.86 | 6.45 | 6.26 | 0.58 | 9.23 | 5.18
CPR 2564 | 0.15 | 0.03 | 6.54 | 6.12 | 653 | 6.68 | 0.72 | 9.25 | 12.75
FPI 2560 | 1.11 | 0.06 | 1.07 | 7.59 | 794 | 874 | 0.77 | 9.24 | 10.21
FPI 2561 | 0.52 | 0.06 | 1.61 | 7.55 | 7.85 | 7.94 | 0.74 | 9.28 | 6.44
FPI 2562 | 0.71 | 0.07 | 1.33 | 7.63 | 792 | 802 | 0.78 | 9.30 | 9.18
FPI 2563 | 0.80 | 0.08 | 1.29 | 7.50 | 796 | 7.72 | 0.66 | 9.23 | 1.84
FPI 2564 | 0.73 | 0.07 | 1.51 | 7.65 | 805 | 857 | 0.71 | 9.25 | 13.38
MBAX | 2560 | 1.17 | 0.09 | 1.06 | 7.41 | 7.00 | 686 | 1.56 | 9.24 | 7.02
MBAX | 2561 | 1.17 | 0.09 | 091 | 7.35 | 7.04 | 6.63 | 1.40 | 9.28 | 7.63
MBAX | 2562 | 1.33 | 0.19 | 091 | 7.27 | 7.07 | 639 | 1.24 | 9.30 | 582
MBAX | 2563 | 143 | 0.24 | 095 | 7.54 | 7.28 | 7.20 | 1.44 | 9.23 | 16.70
MBAX | 2564 | 1.67 | 0.31 | 0.99 | 7.29 | 7.29 | 690 | 1.03 | 9.25 | 6.52
MGT 2560 | 0.17 | 0.03 | 6.10 | 6.36 | 6.08 | 6.92 | 1.57 | 9.24 | 16.71
MGT | 2561 | 0.27 | 0.03 | 323 | 6.49 | 6.26 | 654 | 1.40 | 9.28 | 14.41
MGT 2562 | 0.14 | 0.03 | 6.68 | 6.51 | 6.21 | 6.54 | 1.3d | 9.30 | 18.51
MGT | 2563 | 0.14 | 0.04 | 7.63 | 6.62 | 6.37 | 6.78 | 1.39 | 9.23 | 23.30
MGT 2564 |1 032 | 0.09 | 331 | 6.85 | 6.75 | 7.58 | 1.32 | 9.25 | 20.22
PDG 2560 | 0.20 | 0.02 | 3.50 | 6.48 | 6.52 | 695 | 0.96 | 9.24 | 13.75
PDG 2561 | 0.21 | 0.02 | 355 | 6.56 | 653 | 6.64 | 1.03 | 9.28 | 10.52
PDG 2562 | 0.16 | 0.03 | 5.03 | 6.52 | 6.51 | 6.67 | 1.00 | 9.30 | 12.52
PDG 2563 | 0.17 | 0.03 | 485 | 6.44 | 658 | 6.83 | 0.90 | 9.23 | 17.41
PDG 2564 |1 0.30 | 0.03 | 331 | 6.53 | 6.64 | 698 | 092 | 9.25 | 9.34
UKEM | 2560 | 0.69 | 0.021 | 208 | 8.02 | 7.69 | 7.34 | 1.46 | 9.24 | 10.94
UKEM | 2561 | 0.80 | 0.024 | 1.92 | 807 | 7.75 | 6.66 | 1.42 | 9.28 | 5.18
UKEM | 2562 | 0.65 | 0.030 | 2.13 | 7.95 | 7.71 | 6.20 | 1.24 | 9.30 | 7.30
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SR 9 DI/ E LTD Lo SALE | TA | SIZE TAI\T GDP | ROA
(w) | (in1) - | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) | (k1) | (Log) | (%)
(%i1)

UKEM | 2563 | 0.66 | 0.06 | 2.15 | 7.84 | 7.61 | 6.76 | 1.20 | 9.23 | 6.77
UKEM | 2564 | 091 | 0.05 | 1.84 | 802 | 7.75 | 8.02 | 1.40 | 9.25 | 7.06
ZIGA 2560 | 0.64 | 0.05 | 223 | 6.78 | 7.16 | 7.86 | 0.95 | 9.24 | 17.76

ZIGA | 2561 | 0.58 | 0.03 | 1.59 | 6.73 | 7.09 | 6.82 | 0.70 | 9.28 | 4.77

ZIGA 2562 | 0.54 | 0.27 | 280 | 6.63 | 7.05 | 6.27 | 0.68 | 9.30 | 4.66

ZIGA | 2563 | 0.69 | 0.19 | 1.68 | 688 | 7.23 | 7.30 | 0.78 | 9.23 | 12.71

ZIGA 2564 | 0.82 | 0.21 | 1.62 | 7.04 | 750 | 7.88 | 0.76 | 9.25 | 16.27

TPCH | 2560 | 0.87 | 0.87 | 1.27 | 7.00 | 855 | 8.66 | 0.23 | 9.24 | 8.14
TPCH | 2561 | 0.82 | 0.57 | 1.35 | 7.35 | 8.69 | 819 | 0.28 | 9.28 | 11.59
TPCH | 2562 | 1.11 | 0.82 | 1.02 | 7.40 | 896 | 852 | 0.24 | 9.30 | 9.50
TPCH | 2563 | 1.14 | 0.75 | 0.52 | 7.48 | 9.07 | 850 | 0.22 | 9.23 | 6.23
TPCH | 2564 | 1.54 | 0.82 | 1.21 | 7.81 | 9.16 | 849 | 0.27 | 9.25 | 5.05
AKP 2560 | 0.22 | 0.08 | 598 | 6.29 | 6.40 | 6.74 | 0.92 | 9.24 | 11.69

AKP 2561 | 0.21 | 0.07 | 6.68 | 6.32 | 6.46 | 6.68 | 0.91 | 9.28 | 12.81

AKP 2562 | 0.18 | 0.13 | 4.06 | 6.03 | 6.45 | 6.05 | 0.68 | 9.30 | 6.27

AKP 2563 | 0.26 | 0.05 | 4.10 | 5.85 | 6.55 | 6.00 | 0.54 | 9.23 | 6.86

AKP 2564 | 0.22 | 0.11 | 477 | 593 | 659 | 6.75 | 0.55 | 9.25 | 851

AMA | 2560 | 0.82 | 059 | 1.44 | 731 | 823 | 881 | 043 | 9.24 | 9.16

AMA 2561 | 078 | 0.50 | 0.72 | 748 | 821 | 7.76 | 0.48 | 9.28 | 4.87

AMA 2562 | 0.64 | 0.36 | 0.51 | 7.55 | 813 | 791 | 0.54 | 930 | 7.64

AMA 2563 | 0.65 | 0.38 | 0.70 | 7.50 | 8.16 | 793 | 0.53 | 9.23 | 6.86

AMA 2564 |1 0.70 | 0.38 | 0.52 | 7.64 | 832 | 7.89 | 0.55 | 9.25 | 590

ATP30 | 2560 | 1.34 | 0.88 | 0.73 | 585 | 6.51 | 6.74 | 0.59 | 9.24 | 7.24
ATP30 | 2561 | 1.17 | 0.69 | 0.72 | 6.04 | 659 | 6.66 | 0.61 | 9.28 | 9.05
ATP30 | 2562 | 0.86 | 0.49 | 0.81 | 6.12 | 6.63 | 6.67 | 0.62 | 9.30 | 9.12
ATP30 | 2563 | 095 | 0.58 | 0.71 | 597 | 6.71 | 6.37 | 0.50 | 9.23 | 555
ATP30 | 2564 | 1.22 | 0.77 | 0.66 | 6.20 | 7.01 | 7.30 | 0.51 | 9.25 | 5.60
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https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=TPCH&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=TPCH&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AKP&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AKP&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AKP&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AKP&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AKP&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AMA&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AMA&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AMA&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AMA&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=AMA&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=ATP30&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=ATP30&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
https://marketdata.set.or.th/mkt/stockquotation.do?symbol=ATP30&ssoPageId=1&language=th&country=TH
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SR 9 DI/ E LTD Lo SALE | TA | SIZE TAI\T GDP | ROA
1) | (nn) - | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) | (k1) | (Log) | (%)
(%i1)

FSMART | 2560 | 2.19 | 0.33 | 0.54 | 8.06 | 836 | 955 | 0.90 | 9.24 | 17.84
FSMART | 2561 | 2.13 | 0.17 | 0.58 | 811 | 827 | 9.14 | 0.88 | 9.28 | 17.61
FSMART | 2562 | 1.64 | 0.01 | 0.64 | 8.05 | 8.17 | 854 | 0.92 | 9.30 | 18.89
FSMART | 2563 | 201 | 0.12 | 0.73 | 7.95 | 8.15 | 861 | 0.90 | 9.23 | 1559
FSMART | 2564 | 1.61 | 0.11 | 0.83 | 7.96 | 799 | 9.14 | 0.92 | 9.25 | 15.73
SE 2560 | 0.35 | 0.02 | 357 | 6.00 | 6.00 | 6.40 | 1.31 | 9.24 | 14.38
SE 2561 | 0.35 | 0.03 | 198 | 6.00 | 6.04 | 6.12 | 1.00 | 9.28 | 7.66
SE 2562 | 0.33 | 0.03 | 233 | 6.16 | 6.11 | 6.10 | 1.10 | 9.30 | 9.74
SE 2563 | 0.31 | 0.06 | 278 | 6.11 | 6.17 | 574 | 0.98 | 9.23 | 10.05
SE 2564 | 047 | 0.08 | 1.73 | 6.19 | 6.19 | 683 | 1.03 | 9.25 | 9.90
TNP 2560 | 0.35 | 0.01 | 1.66 | 7.38 | 6.71 | 7.67 | 210 | 9.24 | 9.37
TNP 2561 | 029 | 0.01 | 185 | 746 | 6.73 | 699 | 214 | 9.28 | 9.25
TNP 2562 | 0.23 | 0.01 | 219 | 7.58 | 6.77 | 7.47 | 230 | 9.30 | 12.40
TNP 2563 | 0.31 | 0.09 | 218 | 7.69 | 694 | 790 | 232 | 9.23 | 17.30
TNP 2564 | 0.31 | 0.08 | 225 | 7.87 | 7.08 | 835 | 238 | 9.25 | 21.49
WINNER | 2560 | 0.51 | 0.02 | 221 | 740 | 684 | 732 | 1.77 | 9.24 | 14.18
WINNER | 2561 | 0.87 | 0.35 | 2.06 | 7.38 | 7.05 | 7.01 | 1.56 | 9.28 | 11.49
WINNER | 2562 | 0.86 | 0.30 | 1.93 | 7.40 | 7.04 | 6.72 | 1.43 | 9.30 | 10.04
WINNER | 2563 | 0.91 | 0.19 | 1.54 | 743 | 7.07 | 695 | 1.46 | 9.23 | 10.51
WINNER | 2564 | 0.88 | 0.06 | 1.42 | 749 | 7.15 | 7.26 | 1.47 | 9.25 | 11.95
SPVI 2560 | 0.63 | 0.04 | 2.17 | 7.63 | 6.20 | 657 | 4.71 | 9.24 | 855
SPVI 25611 083 | 0.05 | 1.91 | 7.84 | 6.40 | 6.09 | 4.74 | 9.28 | 10.34
SPVI 2562 | 0.92 | 0.06 | 1.90 | 817 | 659 | 7.10 | 5.43 | 9.30 | 14.24
SPVI 2563 | 1.10 | 034 | 1.90 | 8.18 | 6.76 | 7.06 | 4.56 | 9.23 | 12.27
SPVI 2564 | 0.61 | 0.21 | 280 | 8.61 | 6.67 | 797 | 6.73 | 9.25 | 19.96
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AANUIN A

ANFLYINTIUUN Correlation + Hausman Test



a4

ADALYINITUUN

D/E | LTD LiQ | SALE | TA | sizE TAT GDP ROA

(win) | Wi | (i) | (Log) | (Log) | (Log) (win) (Log) (%)

Max 254 | 088 | 765 | 861 | 916 | 955 6.73 9.30 28.67
Min 011 | 001 | 051 | 585 | 600 | 574 0.22 9.23 1.25
Average | 071 | 017 | 238 | 702 | 716 | 7.33 1.13 9.26 10.80
SD 050 | 021 | 170 | 063 | 068 | 084 0.94 0.03 556
Median | 064 | 007 | 185 | 7.11 | 705 | 7.08 0.90 9.25 9.47




a5

= Y} LY ¢ o/ Vv 1 [ - ¢ ¢ o/ .
NAFADUNITUAINUANNUIAULDINWAIFARANNWUSINYIAY (Pearson Correlation)

DE (i) LT,D LIQ () AL GT (Log) o TA,T oo
(n1) (Log) (Log) (1) (Log)
DE 1
LTD 0.5154 1
LIQ -0.6235 -0.3629 1
SALE 0.3860 0.0102  -0.4341 1
TA 0.5986 0.5126  -0.5174 0.5945 1
SIZE 0.3016 0.2278  -0.1838 0.5113 0.6377 1
TAT -0.0960 -0.2594 0.0456 0.4383  -0.3354  -0.0927 1

GDP -0.07450  -0.0708  -0.0357 0.0224  -0.0204 -0.1851 0.0119 1
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HaN1INAdaU Hausman test U946dnN1500028

f3A1S ROA, = C,DE; + C,LIQ; + C:SALES, + CTA; + CsSIZE, + C TAT, + C,GDP, + O+ &;

A1 Hausman test
Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test
Equation: Untitled

Test cross-section random effects

Test Summary Chi-Sq. Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f.  Prob.

Cross-section random 30.0805 7 0.0001

Cross-section random effects test

comparisons:
Variable Fixed Random Var(Diff.) Prob.

DE -2.2697 0.5600 1.9287 0.0416
LIQ 1.0850 1.3406 0.0524 0.2640
SALE 10.5242 7.3756 2.6033 0.0510
GT -2.3004 -7.2986 6.1747 0.0443
SIZE 3.7537 4.3195 0.4663 0.4074
TAT -0.3710 -1.5421 28371 0.4869
GDP 11.9466 19.8243 21.7156 0.0909

Cross-section random effects test equation:
Dependent Variable: ROA

Method: Panel Least Squares

Date: 09/04/22 Time: 14:13

Sample: 2017 2021

Periods included: 5

Cross-sections included: 26

Total panel (balanced) observations: 130




a7

Variable

D E
LIQ
SALE
GT
SIZE
TAT

GDP

Coefficient Std. Error

-185.3016 110.9680
-2.2697 1.8115
1.0850 0.3725
10.5242 22124
-2.3004 2.9627
3.7537 0.9383
-0.3710 1.9175
11.9466 11.8301
Effects
Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

Root MSE

Mean dependent var

S.D. dependent var

Akaike info criterion

Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

2.4406 R-squared
10.8027 Adjusted R-squared
5.5649 S.E. of regression

5.1300 Sum squared resid

5.8579 Log likelihood
5.4258 F-statistic

1.7835 Prob(F-statistic)

t-Statistic

-1.6699

-1.2529

29129

4.7568

-0.7764

4.0004

-0.1935

1.0098

Prob.

0.0982
0.2132
0.0044
0.0000
0.4394
0.0001
0.8470

0.3151

0.8062
0.7422
2.8254

774.3246

300.4517
12.6076

0.0000




a8

HaN1INAdaU Hausman test U946dnN1500028

fUNS ROA, = A,LTD,+ QL,LIQ, + QALSALES, + QUTA, + QLsSIZE, + QLTAT, + Q,GDP, + O+ €

A1 Hausman Test
Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test
Equation: Untitled

Test cross-section random effects

Test Summary Chi-Sg. Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f.  Prob.

Cross-section random 32.130684 7 0.0000

Cross-section random effects test

comparisons:

Variable Fixed Random Var(Diff.) Prob.

LTD -6.8355 1.3998 5.2576 0.0003
LIQ 1.3581 1.2870 0.0498 0.7500
SALE 10.4263 7.7448 1.9569 0.0552
GT -1.7513 -7.5588 4.7469 0.0077
SIZE 3.5839 4.3246 0.4456 0.2672
TAT -0.1114 -1.6525 2.6434 0.3432
GDP 11.0757 19.4287 22.7421 0.0798

Cross-section random effects test equation:
Dependent Variable: ROA

Method: Panel Least Squares

Date: 09/04/22 Time: 14:18

Sample: 2017 2021

Periods included: 5

Cross-sections included: 26

Total panel (balanced) observations: 130
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Variable

LTD
LIQ
SALE
GT
SIZE
TAT

GDP

Coefficient

-180.5971
-6.8355
1.3581
10.4263
-1.7513
3.5839
-0.1114

11.0757

Effects

Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

Root MSE

Mean dependent var

S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

24112
10.8027
55649
5.1058
5.8337
5.4016

1.8089

Std. Error

109.5760
3.4238
0.3443
2.1719
2.8186
0.9266
1.8877

11.6697

R-squared
Adjusted R-squared
S.E. of regression
Sum squared resid
Log likelihood
F-statistic

Prob(F-statistic)

t-Statistic

-1.6481

-1.9965

3.9448

4.8006

-0.6213

3.8676

-0.0590

0.9491

Prob.

0.1026
0.0487
0.0002
0.0000
0.5358
0.0002
0.9531

0.3449

0.8108
0.7484
2.7914
755.7983
-298.8776
12.9910

0.0000




AMARNUIN

NANINAFADUANNIINNNBYLLUY Fixed Effects
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NanN1snadaau fixed effects

#UN15 ROA, = C,DE; + C,LIQ; + C5SALES, + C4TA; + CsSIZE, + C,TAT,+ C,GDP, + QL + &;

fn fixed effects

Dependent Variable: ROA
Method: Panel Least Squares
Date: 09/04/22  Time: 14:07
Sample: 2017 2021

Periods included: 5
Cross-sections included: 26

Total panel (balanced) observations: 130

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C -185.3016 110.9680 -1.6699 0.0982
DE -2.2697 1.8115 -1.2529 0.2132
LIQ 1.0850 0.3725 29129 0.0044
SALE 10.5242 22124 4.7568 0.0000
TA -2.3004 2.9627 -0.7764 0.4394
SIZE 3.7537 0.9383 4.0004 0.0001
TAT -0.3710 1.9175 -0.1935 0.8470
GDP 11.9466 11.8301 1.0098 0.3151

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

Root MSE 2.4406 R-squared 0.8062

Mean dependent var 10.8027 Adjusted R-squared 0.7422

S.D. dependent var 5.5649 S.E. of regression 2.8254

Akaike info criterion 5.1300 Sum squared resid 774.3246

Schwarz criterion 5.8579 Log likelihood -300.4517

Hannan-Quinn criter. 5.4258 F-statistic 12.6076
Prob(F-

Durbin-Watson stat 1.7835  statistic) 0.0000
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NanN1snadaau fixed effects

#UMT ROA, = A,LTD,+ Q,LIQ; + QSALES, + QiTA: + QUSIZE, + O TAT + CU-GDP; + O +E

fin Fixed effects

Dependent Variable: ROA
Method: Panel Least Squares
Date: 09/04/22 Time: 14:17
Sample: 2017 2021

Periods included: 5
Cross-sections included: 26

Total panel (balanced) observations: 130

Variable Coefficient

C -180.5971
LTD -6.8355
LIQ 1.3581
SALE 10.4263
TA -1.7513
SIZE 3.5839
TAT -0.1114
GDP 11.0757

Std. Error t-Statistic

109.5760 -1.6481

3.4238 -1.9965

0.3443 3.9448

21719 4.8006

2.8186 -0.6213

0.9266 3.8676

1.8877 -0.0590

11.6697 0.9491

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

Root MSE 24112
Mean dependent var 10.8027
S.D. dependent var 5.5649
Akaike info criterion 5.1058
Schwarz criterion 5.8337
Hannan-Quinn criter. 5.4016
Durbin-Watson stat 1.8089

R-squared
Adjusted R-squared
S.E. of regression
Sum squared resid
Log likelihood
F-statistic

Prob(F-statistic

Prob.
0.1026
0.0487
0.0002
0.0000
0.5358
0.0002
0.9531

0.3449

0.8108
0.7484
2.7914
755.7983
-298.8776
12.9910

0.0000
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